

ATTOUNDYN AT LAW

14A J.SE BLA H BEER 345 (1536)15 (3100-05-17 H 101011WAY 1.9 NORTH-1901-705 20(70 NEW PORT RECEIPT, OF GROUP, PARCO OPTICE CENTUR URGO OF PRINKINT DEPTE NOTER I URED ON THE FILL

TRESCORER DOMESTRESS WITH

DENNIN R LONG HETH N WILSON WARREN A WILSON, JIT

February 1, 1995

NARLING ADDRENN P. O. NON 1020 PALM ITARRON, PL D400824020

CONTROPTION AND A DESTINATION AND A DE

++++122.101 ++++122.50

UC 03/265-01687-011

Corporate Records Bureau Division of Corporations Department of State P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Re: LPNS HOLDINGS, INC.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of the Articles of Incorporation of the above-named corporation, together with the Certificate Designating Registered Agent and Street Address for Service of Process Within Florida. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$122.50 to cover the following fees:

1. \$35.00 - Filing of Articles of Incorporation

2. \$35.00 - Designation of Registered Agent

3. \$52.50 - Certified copy

Please certify the enclosed copy of the Articles of Incorporation and return the same to me.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

WILSON, WILSON & LONG, P.A.

Warren A. Wilson, III

WAW:tmc Enclosures

n op his ti

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

~	
U	ľ

# LPNS HOLDINGS, INC.

The undersigned incorporator to these Articipation Incorporation horeby forms a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida as follows:

# ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this corporation is LPNS HOLDINGS, INC.

# ARTICLE II - TERM OF EXISTENCE

The date when corporate existence shall commence shall be the date of the filing of these Articles of Incorporation by the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida and the corporation shall have perpetual existence thereafter.

# ARTICLE III - PURPOSES

This corporation is organized to include the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida as presently enacted and as it may be amended from time to time.

#### ARTICLE IV - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue 7,500 shares of One Dollar (\$1.00) par value common stock, which shall all be of one class of Common Shares.

### ARTICLE V - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock or authorized but unissued stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the

-1-

right to purchase his prorata share (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

## ARTICLE VI - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is at 389 E. Douglas Road, Oldsmar, Florida 34677, and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation at that address is BRIAN L. LEYDEN.

### ARTICLE VI - PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal place of business for this corporation has not been established at this time; the mailing address is 389 E. Douglas Road, Oldsmar, Florida 34677.

#### ARTICLE VILL - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have one (1) director initially. The number of directors may be either increased or decreased from time to time by an amendment of the bylaws of this corporation in the manner provided by law, but shall never be less than one (1). The name and street address of the initial director of this corporation who shall serve until a successor is duly elected and qualified is:

## <u>Address</u>

BRIAN L. LEYDEN

Name

389 E. Douglas Road Oldsmar, Florida 34677

## ARTICLE IX - INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator signing these Articles of Incorporation is:

<u>Name</u>

### <u>Address</u>

BRIAN L. LEYDEN

389 E. Dougias Road Oldsmar, Florida 34677

## ARTICLE X - INDEMNIEICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

### ARTICLE XI - AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 3/ day of JAN, 1995.

BRIAN L. LEYDEN

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $\underline{S(S')}$  day of  $\underline{S(S')}$ , 1995 by BRIAN L. LEYDEN, who is personally known to me or who produced <u>N/A</u> as identification.

Notary Public

TINA M. CASE Notary Public, State of Florida My Comm. Expires July 25, 1995 No. CC130710 Bonded thru Gonaral Insurânce Underwitters

посточр Гроски

### CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING REGISTERED AGENT 7 AND STREET ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS 0 WITHIN\_FLORIDA

Pursuant to Florida Statute 48.091, LPNS HOLDING MINC., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, horeby designates BRIAN L. LEYDEN, located at 389 E. Douglas Road, Oldsmar, Florida 34677, as its Registered Agent to accept service of process within the State of Florida.

# ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named Registered Agent and designated to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated herein, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

31 JAN, 1995 Dated:

L. Lughen

its shorp (passion)